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Welcome to the Windlore!

Greetings and welcome to the August 2007 issue of
the Windlore, the newsletter for the Barony of Wind-
masters' Hill. This newsletter is distributed primar-
ily in an electronic format and is accessible from the
website www.windmastershill.org. If you desire to
be sent a hard copy of the windlore via mail, please
submit a written request to the Barony by coming to a
monthly Baronial Meeting or by contacting the
Baronial Chronicler:

Dunstan LeHeryngmongere (Keith Nealson)
rangernealson at aol.com
1800 N. Harrison Ave Cary, NC 27513

16" century woodcut titled 'Man takes a Leek'. Ok, that's not the exact
title . . . but it SHOULD be.

Letter from Their Excellencies

Greetings Everyone,

Some members of our populace have already left for the war in the north and it may be that by the time you
read this we will be on our way as well. We are thrilled that so many of you have decided to camp with the
Barony this year and it warms our hearts to see our populace coming together as a family.

Assessments was excellent and our forces did a wonderful job. We would like to thank everyone who trav-
eled with us to aid in the evaluation and training of the army before Pennsic. Also, congratulations to all our
newly authorized fighters. Well done!

Her Excellency would like to thank Lyneya, Maddelena, Trephina, Philippa, Magy, Nikulai, and Lucas for
all their help with the Pennsic Baronial Fighter’s Favors and she would especially like to thank Benefse for
her help with the Baronial Fighter’s Favors and all her work on the Baronial Pennsic Tokens. Y’all are awe-
some and I couldn’t have done any of it with out you!

Once we return from Pennsic we look forward to a fast paced fall filled with many fine events. We are espe-
cially looking forward to Celtic Cattle Raids and hope that many of you will be able to join us for this fine
event.

We still have not received any bids for Ymir, which greatly concerns us as we are getting closer and closer to
the time that we need to be able to make a decision about the event. Please, if you are considering putting in
a bid come and talk to us and Chow.

In Service,
Gaston and Rosalind
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Chronicler's Quill

Greetings to the Great and
Glorious Populace of
Windmasters' Hill-

Thanks to Lady Rebecca the
Contrary for submitting an article
about document sizes which should
surely interest those in the scribal
arts, not to mention those of us
crazy scadians who just like read-
ing about this stuff!

I failed to properly publish the
date of the July Baronial Meeting

in last month's Windlore. For those % R 3 \ }f
who were inconvenienced by my TR N TN AR ’ 3 1 37 78|
error, I do humbly apologize. S RS S I EAT A i 5:',’

There will be no Baronial meet- b, 5 2 Ve i
ing in August due to Pennsic. It is E“ AT [r“‘ s e ) § 3 ﬁ:‘ } <
my sincere hope that everyone who ¥y gl o :‘?— N
makes it to pennsic with a camera e i WD
will share pictures with me so I can % ‘“_h_,_“ e - \?-‘:
share them with the populace via _ = -\\‘ & S ¥ )T
the September Windlore! AR ES3=

In service, 3 BN N '

Dunstan leHeryngmongere

From the Baronial Chancellor of Minors (aka MoM)
The Youth Supply Box Inventory has now been updated and anyone
interested in using supplies can contact me for the list at
fiberferret@gmail.com. Thanks to the generosity of the Populace we have 6
tubs of supplies! These supplies are available for anyone in the Barony for
any activities involving the youth of the Barony. The list includes large
amounts of most common art & craft supplies as well as many other useful
items. Make your event budget go further, check the list before buying sup-
plies! Requests for supplies must be submitted at least 2 weeks in advance
of the event. Due to the amount of supplies you must be specific in your
request. If you have a supply wish list, let me know and I will post a request
to the list. On the wish list currently are empty metal coffee cans and glass
baby food jars.

Senora Mariana de Salamanca

Is it possible that this is a 16" century woodcut?
... I think I went to college with these guys!

String Thing is back!
The monthly meeting of
practitioners of all arts de
fabrique is back in effect!

August 26th is the next
meeting. Meetings typically
go from 2PM to 5PM

Contact Francesca at
471 2727 for details.
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Minutes for the
Baronial Meeting in
May

Baronial Meeting
Held on July 15, 2007

Present: Their Excellencies Rosalind
& Gaston, Chow, Margaret, Eogan,
Elspeth, Jeanette, Adrianna, Girard,
Guinevere & Philippa.

The meeting was called to order at
4:15 pm by Chow

Baronage Notes:

¢ There was a good turnout from
Windmasters’ Hill at Assessment.
We had a few people authorize in
a couple disciplines and plan on
an excellent showing at War.

¢ There are still no event bids for
Ymir. This bid must be received
by September to be approved by
the Baronage. Keep in mind that
our whole year’s finances are
driven by this event.

¢ The Kingdom has not received a
12% night bid yet and they have
been inquiring if Windmasters’
would consider it. Gaston said
that a Ymir bid must be approved
before considering 12% Night.

Pennsic Camp Stewards: Girard &
Guinevere said that we have been con-
firmed for space N31 which is just
about where we were last year (no
tree). There will be a meeting Friday,
July 20" at 6:30pm at G&G’s club-
house to plan for camp chores &

activities. The schedule for Pennsic
looks like this:
¢ Baroness’ Tea
Sunday

¢ Baron’s Beer Bash Tuesday

¢ Atlantian Court
Wednesday at the Castle on the
main battlefield

¢ Windmasters’ Hill Court
Thursday

Chow spoke to the low attendance at
Baronial meetings. His Excellency
rolled out the idea of having the Baro-

nial meetings float to the Cantons over
the next six months. The meeting
would be held in the 3 week of the
month on the meeting day that is tradi-
tional for the group. There is no meet-
ing schedule for August due to Penn-
sic travel. The first floating meeting
will be hosted by Buckston on the
third Tuesday in September (Septem-
ber 18, 2007). The rest of the meet-
ings will follow this schedule:

¢ September: Buckston

¢ October: Elvegast

+ November: Kappellen-
berg

¢ December: No meeting
— holiday party?

¢ January: Nimenefeld

¢ February: Attillium

Canton Reports:

Philippa reported that Buckston has
had a number of new officers step up
including MOL, Chatelaine, Herald &
A&S Officers. The meetings and
fighter practices have been well
attended lately with 20-40 people
attending each week.
Kappellenberg: Girard noted that
Lukas is the new Chatelaine.

Nimenefeld: Elspeth reported that
Wednesday fighter practices have
been suspended temporarily due to
lack of participation.

Elvegast: Adrianna noted that there
will be no Sunday fighter practice dur-
ing Pennsic war weekends. Alaric said
he would Marshal the last Sunday in
July.

Baronial A&S: Jeanette spoke of the
Barony hosting a couple of A&S Day
workshops at Philippa’s work over the
next couple of months. She wants to
have a special emphasis on assisting
newcomers with persona, garb, her-
aldry and A&S questions so talk it up
among your new people. She also
spoke of a project the she will contact
the Baronial Web Minister about: cre-
ating a gallery of artisan’s work and
their pictures on the web site. She
would like to post both pictures and
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documentation Start saving or taking
your pictures now!

The meeting was
4:55pm.

adjourned at
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UPCOMING EVENTS

Here are events that are in the
area, nearby or that might be of
interest. Any item listed with a ***
is NOT an official SCA event.

August

Pennsic War starts a week early this
year, running July 27"- August 12" in
Slippery Rock, PA.

Sacred Stone Baronial Birthday
will be held in Elkin, NC on August|
22m.24™,

September

Celtic Cattle Raids is sure to be a
mooving experience, to be held at
Optimist farm Sept 22-24",
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This is the Windlore, a publication of the Barony of Windmasters'
Hill of the Society for Creative Anachronism, Inc. The Windlore is
available free of charge at the Website

www.windmastershill.org.

This newsletter is not a corporate publication of the Society for

Creative Anachronism, Inc., and does not delineate SCA policies.

(c) Copyright 2007, Society for Creative Anachronism, Inc.
For information on reprinting letters and artwork from this publica-
tion, please contact the Chronicler, who will assist you in contacting
the original creator of the piece. Please respect the legal rights of our
contributors."

Acknowledgments for this issue:

The graphics on page 1, page 2 and page 4 all came from the
website
http://www.godecookery.com/godeboke/godeboke.htm, which
truly is an astounding website that grants permission to use its
images as well.

The article 'Large Legal Documents' is the property of Lady Rebecca
the Contrary (Becky McEllistrem) and was put in this Windlore with
her permission.

The images on page 3 and 5 are from the Dover book 'Heraldic
Designs', which grants permission to use provided no more than 10
images are used from the same book.

For details, contact Keith Nealson at rangernealson at aol.com or
919678-0118

Directions to get to the next
Baronial Meeting:

There will be no Baronial meet-
ing in August. Pennsic awaits!

Refer to the Baronial minutes
in this issue and you may note
that the Baronial meetings over
the next few months will rotate
to different cantons. The next
Baronial meeting is currently
scheduled for September 18" at
Buckston. Directions to the
Buckston meeting will be in the
next Windlore.

In service,

Dunstan LeHeryngmongere

The Baronial Contact List is
waiting for you to make it
bigger and better!

If you want to be one of the
cool people, one of the net-
workers, one of the people
who can actually be found in
this crazy web-wise world,
then go to the website

http://www.sinister.net/wh/wh

phone.htm
and let your info be known.

Many thanks to Master
Corwyn for putting it
together!
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When Heralds go Bad ...

below are just a handful of the heraldic devices created when heralds are allowed to drink heavily.
Please end the cycle of abuse and stop offering the herald vodka!
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Charge this!

Commissioned by Lady Thistleherring.
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Canton Seneschals

Canton of Attilium-

Seneschal: Oissene na gCeanne mac Bascinid
(Jay Ozmont) (910) 868-9087 dementoj at
earthlink.net.  http://www.geocities.com/can-
ton-of-attilium

Canton of Buckston-on-Eno-

Seneschal - Phillipa Tillinghast (Janet Ken-
nedy) Home: 919-870-6046 Cell: 919-622-
9557 e-mail: jkennedy93@yahoo.com

Canton of Elvegast-

Seneschal: Ormarr (Adam Bliss) adbliss at
yahoo dot com. (919) 274 9578
http://elvegast.atlantia.sca.org

Canton of Kappellenberg-
Seneschal: Beatrice Villani (Heidi Klein)
(919) 967 1921 (nca 10:00 pm)
purple_irises_three at yahoo.com
http.//kappellenberg.atlantia.sca.org

Canton of Nimenfeld-
Seneschal: Steafan O'Reilly (Steve Riley)
(919) 639-4531 steafan at nc.r.com.

http://home.nc.rr.com/eogan/nimenfeld

BARONIAL REGNUM
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Baronial Champions

Heavy Champion
Lord Bjorn of Attilium
Courtier
Lord Wistric Oftun
Archer
Lady Jonett Nycholl
Artisan
Lady Caterina Caravello
Bard
Master Efenwealt Wystle
Brewer
TBD

Baron-
Gaston du Valmont
(Micheal Coty Kannon)
baron at windmastershill.org
900 Aukland Dr.
Raleigh, NC 27606
(919) 859-2284

Baroness-
Rosalind de la Mer
(M. Alison Kannon)
Baroness at windmastershill.org
900 Aukland Dr.
Raleigh, NC 27606
(919) 859-2284

Seneschal-
Matsuura Suetsunae (Chow)
(Adam Smith)
153 Winsor Circle
Chapel Hill, NC
seneschal at windmastershill.org
919 338 2017
Exchequer-
PieroVolpe
(Dane Madsen)
919 672 8783
dane.piero at gmail.com

Chatelaine-
Eibhlin inghean ui Chiarain
(Jennifer Kuntz)
910-875-7121
moosewinkel at hotmail dot com

Herald-
James of Middle Aston
(James Wagner)
herald at windmastershill.org
(919) 225-0129

Knight Marshall
Baron Alaric Domhnullach
(Eric Moorefield)
919-622-8835 (not after 10PM)
marshal at windmastershill.org

Warlord-
Cuan MacDaig
dukecuan@hotmail.com,
h910-693-1959,
m910-315-3741

Chirurgeon-
Lord Andreas de Caunteton
(George Condon)
(919) 304-1515 (H)
(919) 619-2601 (W/C)
scadiandreas at triad.rr.com

Quartermaster
Beatrice Villani

purple irises three at yahoo.com

919 967 1921

Archery Marshal-
Manus MacDhai
(Scott Dean)
1315 Castalia Dr
Cary, NC 27513
919 462 8853
archery at windmastershill.org

Rapier Marshal-
Wistric Oftun
Owen Townes
otownes at gmail.com
919-260-4147

Minister of Arts and Sciences-
Lady Jehanette de Provins
Anne Ramey
annealea at yahoo.com
919-219-5647
4097 Carbonton Rd
Sanford, NC 27330

Minister of the Lists-
Zita Dominguez
(Bobbe Herman)
7537 Newt Country Lane
Fuquay Varina, NC
919-552-4197 Home #
919-795-0827 cell #
bherman at wrightsbuilding.com

Chronicler-
Dunstan Leheryngmongere
(Keith Nealson)
919 678 0118
chronicler at windmasterhill.org

Chancellor Minors-
Mariana de Salamanca,
(Hillery Brewer)
616-560-3713
fiberferret at gmail.com

Waterbearing-
Vacant

Webminister-

Malcolm Beru
(Neil McCorkle)
webminister at windmastershill.org
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Windmasters' Hill Baronial Calendar for

The Windlore
August 2007

August 2007
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 3 4
Elv Business 7:30 (AS) PENNSIC Still
Going on
Kberg Ftr (5:30-rapier)
(7:30- Heavy) (PM)
5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Attilium Practice (H) Kappellenberg Meeting |Buckston Prac (5:00) |Nimenfeld Prac (7pm) |Elv Business 7:30 (AS) Pennsic coming
1pm (JO) 7:30 pm (NS) Meeting (7:30) (CC2) (AR) To a close rapidly
Baroness'Tea Baron Beer Bash Baronial Court
At Pennsic At Pennsic At Pennsic
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Attilium Practice (H) Kappellenberg Meeting | Buckston Prac (5:00) |[Nimenfeld Prac (7pm) |Elv Business 7:30 (AS)
1pm (JO) 7:30 pm (NS) Meeting (7:30) (CC2) (AR) Att Meeting 7:00 (JO)
Elvegast Practice Nimenfeld meeting Kberg Ftr (5:30-rapier)
1pm (CK) 7:30 pm (BB) (7:30- Heavy) (PM)
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Attilium Practice (H) Kappellenberg Meeting | Buckston Prac (5:00) |Nimenfeld Prac (7pm) |Elv Business 7:30 (AS) Sacred Stone
1pm (JO) 7:30 pm (NS) Meeting (7:30) (CC2) (AR) Baronial Bithday
Elvegast Practice Kberg Ftr (5:30-rapier) Elkin, NC.
1pm (CK) (7:30- Heavy) (PM)
26 STRING THING |27 28 29 30 31

2pm- 5pm (MD)

Elvegast Practice

Kappellenberg Meeting
7:30 pm (NS)

Buckston Prac (5:00)

Meeting (7:30) (CC2)

PLEASE NOTE:

This is a very basic calendar.

A much more detailed one can be found at :

BB= Beth Bonar 919 577 3913

CC= Curtis Carrington 919 557 6222

CC2= Cassandra Chambers 919 272 7712

CK= Coty kannon 919 859 2284

http://sca.housebayard.net/calendar.htm

1pm (CK) Nimenfeld meeting
Attilium Practice (H) 7:30 pm (BB)
1pm (JO)
CONTACTS: AS=Alison Stalls (chimlette at nc.rr.com) JO=Jay Ozment 910 868-9087

MD= Muir Dean 919 471 2727

NS=Nicholas Soucy 919 225 2343

SR= Steve Riley 919 639 4531

AR=April Riley 919 639 4531

PM= Paul McLamb (919 967 7809)

Page 7




The Windlore
August 2007

Large I.egal Documents

By Lady Rebecca the Contrary

Introduction:

A common theory in the scribal community is that larger legal documents did not exist for the time period we
study. This comment always had me wondering how large legal documents really did get. We like to compare our SCA
awards to legal documents because very often our awards do change the rank of our persona. Several of our awards
carry grants, which existed in period. In fact this is such a common theory that many are certain the scribes of our
period never worked on large documents and never worked on anything larger than 5X7.

I shared the same feeling until I became more curious about the subject. After some investigation through vari
ous lists of legal documents I noted an interesting trend. There were miniature-sized documents and the most common
size for a legal document might be a 5X7 or 8X10. However there were also very large legal documents and the larger-
sized documents in period were not as uncommon as we thought.

The Search:

The most comprehensive web site I could find which lists a large amount of legal documents and their details is
from Harvard Law School special collections section.! They have the text and properties of a large series of legal docu-
ments at their web site.

There are other web sites out there but I have not searched them carefully yet.

I focused on the deeds section because I could find the most detail here however there are other sections that
are equally interesting. I compiled a brief list from this web site bringing over as much pertinent information about the
documents as I could.

Results of Search to Date:

The most interesting point is that while 5X7 or 8X10 may be the most common size, they certainly did have
larger legal documents. Some of the documents were huge. They were mostly out of parchment. The web site I
focused on listed the measurements in cm. It helps to remember that 2.5 cm = 1 inch when looking at this list. I have
yet to collect document size information on every item listed on the web site however I did collect the information on a
pretty large section. It is pretty easy to see by the following collection of information in Appendix 1 that regardless of
the year or time period a variety of document sizes were used.

From this collection it appears that the average size is 13.5 cm by 25.34 cm (5.4 X 10.14 in). However this is an incom-
plete collection and the main focus of this research was to find the larger legal document. I suspect when this is all colt
lected together that we’ll find a majority were either 5X7 or 8X10. Those smaller than 5X7 did exist however I’'m
uncertain of their frequency.

I also note that currently year has no correlation to size. There is no way to say “they only had larger sizes in later years
or earlier years” etc. There were larger sizes at least from 1200 on in a variety of sizes.

As a side tangent it is interesting to note that a huge majority of these documents were parchment although there is one
instance of paper used in this list.

Editors note (from Dunstan)-

Lady Rebecca's original paper includes 8 pages of appendix listing various sizes of legal documents. I have included only the first
two pages in the interest of keeping the Windlore a reasonable size. These first two pages list some of the very largest documents,
with the first entry over 36 inches high and over 12 inches wide!

Ifyou are interested in receiving the paper in it's entirety, please contact me at rangernealson@aol.com.

-Dunstan
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APPENDIX 1 - NOTE - 1 INCH = 2.5 CENTIMETERS

Compiled from http://www.law.harvard.edu/library/collections/special/manuscripts/deeds/index.php

Type of Document
Grant

Grant

Grant

Grant 1450
Conveyance
Conveyance
Bargain and Sale
Grant

Bargain and sale
Lease

Grant
Confirmation
Grant
Agreement
Demise

Grant

Recovery in Worth vs.

Hawke
Quitclaim

List of deeds 1585
Inspeximus
Lease

Lease

Grant
Appointment
Grant

Lease

Quitclaim

Grant

Lease

Grant

Grant

Quitclaim
Warranty
Bargain and sale
Bargain and Sale
Lease

Quitclaim

Bond

Grant

YEAR DESCRIPTION

1397
1329
1459
1450
1563
1563
1575
1236
1586
1536
1571
1170
1540
1341
1511
1275

1545
1429
1585
1290
1334
1516
1583
1300
1404
1533
1290
1349
1459
1372
1310
1516
1336
1571
1510
1544
1511
1599
1600

Grant, 1397, Sept. 3. 21 Richard II. 1 item

Grant, 1329, July 25. 3 Edward III. 1 item

Grant, 1459, August 11. 37 Henry VL. 1 item

Grant 1450, September 22. 29 Henry VI. 1 item
Conveyance, 1563, February 16. 5 Elizabeth I. 1 item
Conveyance, 1563, February 16. 5 Elizabeth I. 1 item
Bargain and Sale, 1575, Nov. 25. 18 Elizabeth I. 1 item
Grant, ca. 1236. 1 item

Bargain and sale, 1586, July 20. 29 Elizabeth I. 1 item
Lease, 1536, October 2. 28 Henry VIIL. 1 item

Grant, 1571, February 15. 13 Elizabeth 1. 1 item
Confirmation, ca. 1170. 1 item

Grant, 1540, August 17. 32 Henry VIIL 1 item
Agreement, 1341, October 1. 15 Edward III. 1 item
Demise, 1511, July 31. 3 Henry VIIL 1 item

Grant, 1275, January 12. 3 Edward I. 1 item
Recovery in Worth vs. Hawke, 1545, November 26. 37
Henry VIIL 1 item

Quitclaim, 1429, September 28. 8 Henry VI. 1 item
List of deeds 1585, September 9. 2 p

Inspeximus, ca. 1290. 18 Edward I. 1 item

Lease, 1334, Feb. 18. 8 Edward III. 1 item

Lease, 1516, March 24. 7 Henry VIIL. 1 item
Grant, 1583, February 6. 25 Elizabeth I. 1 item
Appointment, ca. 1300. 1 item

Grant, 1404, March 25. 6 Henry IV. 1 item

Lease, 1533, October 8. 25 Henry VIII. 1 item
Quitclaim, 1290, January 27. 18 Edward I. 1 item
Grant, 1349, August 28. 23 Edward III. 1 item

Lease, 1459, September 29. 38 Henry VI. 1 item
Grant, 1372, November 7. 46 Edward III. 1 item
Grant, ca. 1310. 1 item

Quitclaim, 1516, August 1. 8 Henry VIIL. 1 item
Warranty, 1336, Nov. 20. 10 Edward III. 1 item
Bargain and sale, 1571, April 26. 13 Elizabeth I. 1 item
Bargain and Sale, 1510, August 20. 2 Henry VIII. 1 item
Lease, 1544, October 2. 36 Henry VIIL. 1 item
Quitclaim, 1511, December 12. 3 Henry VIIL 1 item
Bond, 1599, December 7. 42 Elizabeth I. 1 item
Grant, 1600, October 26. 42 Elizabeth. 1 item

LENGTH MMT WIDTH MMT TYPE

95 cm
95 cm
40.5 cm
37.5 cm
31.5 cm
31.5 cm
30.5 cm
28 cm
27 cm
24.5 cm
24 cm
23 cm
22 cm
22 cm
21.5 cm
21.5 cm

21 cm
21 cm
20.5 cm
20.5 cm
20.5 cm
20 cm
20 cm
20 cm
20 cm
20 cm
20 cm
19 cm
19 cm
19 cm
19 cm
17.5 cm
17.5 cm
17 cm
17 cm
17 cm
17 cm
17 cm
16.5 cm

29 cm
21.5 cm
28.5 cm

37 cm

42 cm

42 cm
46.5 cm
27.6 cm

42 cm
31.5 cm

31 cm

19 cm
33.5 cm

29 cm

30 cm

22 cm

45.5 cm
41 cm
30 cm
28 cm

27.5 cm
35 cm
34 cm
33 cm
25 cm
20 cm
12 cm
28 cm

27.5 cm

27.5 cm
18 cm
30 cm

23.5 cm
33 cm
32 cm

30.5 cm

28.5 cm
27 cm

31 cm

parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment

parchment
parchment
paper

parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment
parchment

parchment
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Grant 1600  Grant, 1600, October 26. 42 Elizabeth. 1 item 16.5 cm 31 cm parchment
Grant 1180  Grant, ca. 1180. 1 item 16.5 cm 18 cm parchment
Grant 1532 Grant, 1532, December 8. 24 Henry VIIL 1 item 16 cm 425 cm parchment

Fine in Worth vs. More, 1547, April 24. 1 Edward VL.
Fine in Worth vs. More 1547 1 item 16 cm 32 cm parchment
Declaration 1450  Declaration, circa 1450. 1 item 16 cm 24.5 cm parchment
Grant 1330  Grant, ca. 1330. 1 item 16 cm 21 cm parchment
Grant 1521  Grant, 1521. 13 Henry VIIL. 1 item 16 cm 12 cm parchment
Quitclaim 1527  Quitclaim, 1527. 19 Henry VIIL. 1 item 15.5 cm 30.8 cm parchment
Grant 1453  Grant, 1453, October 5. 32 Henry VI. 1 item 15.5 cm 28.5 cm parchment
Grant 1340  Grant, 1340, March 5. 15 Edward II. 1 item 15.5 cm 27.5 cm parchment
Bond 1577 Bond, 1577, April 16. 19 Elizabeth L. 1 item 15.5 cm 25.5 cm parchment
Quitclaim 1300  Quitclaim, ca. 1300. 1 item 15 cm 38 cm parchment
Grant 1449  Grant, 1449, August 11. 27 Henry VI. 1 item 15 cm 27 cm parchment
Agreement 1275  Agreement, 1275, January 12. 3 Edward I. 1 item 15 cm 24 cm parchment
Agreement 1336  Agreement, 1336, August 1. 10 Edward III. 1 item 15 cm 24 cm parchment

Grant of free warren, 1254, November 22. 39 Henry
Grant of free warren 1254 III. 1ite 15 cm 22,5 cm parchment
Grant 1270 Grant, ca. 1270. 1 item 15 cm 15.5 cm parchment
Mortgage 1576  Mortgage, 1576, Oct. 17. 18 Elizabeth I. 1 item 14.5 cm 29 cm parchment
Grant 1514  Grant, 1514, December 31. 6 Henry VIII. 1 item 14.5 cm 25.5 cm parchment
Grant Grant, 12th century. 1 item 14.5 cm 15.5 cm parchment
Quitclaim 1524  Quitclaim, 1524, September 1. 16 Henry VIIL. 1 item 14 cm 42.5 cm parchment
Fine in Beauchamp vs. Fine in Beauchamp vs. Shokesdon, 1372, April 11. 46
Shokesdon 1372 Edward III. 1 item 14 cm 32 cm parchment
Grant 1338  Grant, 1338, July 5. 12 Edward IIL. 1 item 14 cm 28.5 cm parchment
Demise 1362 Demise, 1362, Dec. 24. 36 Edward III. 1 item 14 cm 27.5 cm parchment
Grant 1293  Grant, 1293, November 22. 22 Edward 1. 1 item 14 cm 24.5 cm parchment
Quitclaim 1363  Quitclaim, 1363, July 12. 37 Edward III. 1 item 13.5 cm 425 cm parchment
Grant 1393  Grant, 1393, April 23. 16 Richard II. 1 item 13.5 cm 36.5 cm parchment
Appointment 1586  Appointment, 1586, Sept. 23. 28 Elizabeth I. 1 item 13.5 cm 26.5 cm parchment
Grant 1304 Grant, 1304, September 14. 32 Edward 1. 1 item 13.5 cm 20 cm parchment
Grant 1270  Grant, ca. 1270. 1 item 13.5 cm 20 cm parchment
Agreement 1499  Agreement, 1499, October 14. 15 Henry VIL. 1 item 13.5 cm 19.5 cm parchment
Grant 1280  Grant, ca. 1280. Edward L. 1 item 13.5 cm 18 cm parchment
Grant 1280  Grant, ca. 1280. 1 item 13.5 cm 14.5 cm parchment
Grant 1373 Grant, 1373, Nov. 20. 47 Edward III. 1 item 13 cm 27.5 cm parchment
Grant 1410  Grant, 1410, November 11. 12 Henry IV. 1 item 13 cm 26.5 cm parchment
Quitclaim 1465  Quitclaim, 1465, Jan. 28. 1 item 13 cm 26 cm parchment
Grant 1418  Grant, 1418, January 25. 6 Henry V. 1 item 13 cm 26 cm parchment
Bond 1526  Bond, 1526, Apr. 25. 18 Henry VIII. 1 item 13 cm 23.5 cm parchment
Grant 1325  Grant, 1325, June 26. 18 Edward II. 1 item 13 cm 23 cm parchment
Agreement 1289  Agreement, 1289, February 2. 17 Edward I. 1 item 13 cm 23 cm parchment
Grant 1351  Grant, 1351, Nov. 19. 25 Edward III. 1 item 13 cm 22.5 cm parchment
Grant 1270  Grant, ca. 1270. 1 item 13 cm 22 cm parchment
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